
DAVIDIGE 

GOVERNOR 

VACANT 

CHAIR 

LINDA CHU TAKAYAMA 

DIRECTOR 

SESNITAA.D. MOEPONO 

BOARD MEMBER 

LEONARD HOSHUO 

DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

830 PUNCHBOWL STREET, ROOM 434 
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 

TELEPHONE 586,8610/FAX 586-8613 

E-MAIL dlir.laborboard@hawaii gov

April 12, 2017 

HLRB INFORMATIONAL BULLETIN NO. 55 

JN,MUSTO 

BOARD MEMBER 

This is the forty fourth annual informational bulletin issued by the Hawaii Labor Relations Board 
providing, by employing jurisdictions, the number of public employees included in each of the 14 collective 
bargaining units established by Hawaii Revised Statutes§ 89-6(a). The figures reported are provided by each 
employing jurisdiction and are correct as of December 31, 2016. 

The 14 collective bargaining units are: 

01 Nonsupervisory employees in blue collar positions; 

02 Supervisory employees in blue collar positions; 

03 Nonsupervisory employees in white collar positions; 

04 Supervisory employees in white collar positions; 

05 Teachers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary 
schedule, including part-time employees working less than twenty hours a 
week who are equal to one-half of a full-time equivalent; 

06 Educational officers and other personnel of the department of education under the same 
salary schedule; 

07 Faculty of the University of Hawaii and the community college system; 

08 Personnel of the University of Hawaii and the community college system, other than 
faculty; 

09 Registered professional nurses; 

10 Institutional, health, and correctional workers; 

11 Firefighters; 

12 Police Officers; and 

13 Professional and scientific employees, who cannot be included in any of the 
other bargaining units. 

14 State law enforcement officers and state and county ocean safety and water safety officers 



NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining
units by employing jurisdictions.

State County County County Dept.
of of of of of

Unit Hawaii C & C Hawaii Maui Kauai Education Judiciaiv UR HHSC TOTAL

01 1,871 1,859 562 588 389 2,122 99 528 421 8,439

02 176 208 49 42 13 246 1 13 19 767

03 3,488 1,509 577 522 210 4,449 785 683 596 12,819

04 218 141 37 30 14 259 54 31 14 798

05 0 0 0 0 0 12,629 0 0 0 12,629

06 0 0 0 0 0 911 0 0 0 911

07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,713 0 3,713

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,372 0 2,372

09 397 0 0 0 0 2 4 8 1,123 1,534

10 1,635 244 0 0 0 30 57 1 947 2,914

176 1,020 334 277 136 0 0 0 0 1,943

12 0 1,986 422 352 141 0 0 0 0 2,901

13 1,072 291 282 133 985 554 0 335 8,096

14 443 170 50 60 48 0 0 0 0 771

FOTAL 12,848 8,209 2,322 2,153 1,084 21,633 1,554 7,349 3,455 60,607

*The Charter Schools Administrative Office has submitted bargaining unit information to the Board and
the information is included on page 3 of this bulletin.

2



U
N

IT
1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29

30
31

32
33

34
TO

TA
L

01
2

1
6

2
2

6
9

2
2

6
2

3
7

2
5

1
3

6
5

2
74

1
1

1
1

03
1
5
8

4
3
6
1
0
5

7
3

0
2

8
1

1
1
4
1

8
4

2
1
4
5
1
1
5
1
3
1
0

1
2
1
0
3
1
4
9

2
6

8
4
1
0
9

2
04

4
1

2
1

1
1

2
1

1
1

15
05

25
6

14
41

60
15

19
52

81
14

22
4

12
4

6
16

9
33

15
27

12
3

22
27

4
25

11
17

40
16

24
40

27
19

76
2

06
2

1
1

1
1

4
2

2
2

1
1

2
1

1
3

1
1

4
3

2
2

4
2

1
45

13
5

2
1

6
3

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

2
1

1
3

1
5

1
1

2
1

43
TO

TA
L

4
9
1
6
2
1
8
7
7
7
2
5

3
0
9
0
1
2
5
2
5
4
0

8
2
4
9
1
2
3
8
1
9
4
6
2
5
5
0
2
6
3
3
9
4
6
9
4
3
2
6
2
1
5
5
3
0
3
1
6
1
4
5
2
5

12
76

N
U

M
B

E
R

O
F

EM
PL

O
Y

EE
S

T
he

fi
g
u
re

s
ab

ov
e

in
di

ca
te

th
e

n
u

m
b

er
of

em
p

lo
y

ee
s

w
ho

ar
e

in
cl

ud
ed

in
th

e
re

sp
ec

ti
v
e

ba
rg

ai
ni

ng
un

it
s

at
th

e
ch

ar
te

r
sc

ho
ol

s.

C
H

A
R

TE
R

SC
H

O
O

L
S

BY
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

1
C

o
n
n
ec

ti
o
n
s

2
H

ak
ip

uu
L

ea
rn

in
g

C
en

te
r

3
H

al
au

K
u

M
an

a

4
H

aw
ai

i
A

ca
de

m
y

of
A

rt
s

&
S

ci
en

ce
S

H
aw

ai
i

T
ec

hn
ol

og
y

A
ca

de
m

y
6

In
no

va
ti

on
s

PC
S

7
K

a
U

m
ek

e
K

ae
o

8
K

a
W

ai
ho

na
0

K
a

N
aa

u
ao

PC
S

9
K

am
ai

le
A

ca
de

m
y

10
K

an
ui

ka
po

no

11
K

an
u

0
ka

A
m

a

12
K

au
L

ea
rn

in
g

A
ca

de
m

y

17
K

e
K

ul
a

0
S

am
ue

l
N

i,
K

am
ak

au

18
K

ih
ei

PC
S

19
K

on
a

P
ac

if
ic

20
K

ua
la

pu
u

E
le

m
en

ta
ry

21
K

ua
0

K
a

La

22
K

ul
a

A
up

un
i

N
ii

ha
u

A
lo

ha

23
L

an
ik

ai
E

le
m

en
ta

ry
24

L
au

p
ah

o
eh

o
e

C
om

m
un

it
y

PC
S

25
M

al
am

a
H

on
ua

02

33
1

33
W

ai
m

ea
M

id
dl

e

34
W

es
t

H
aw

ai
i

E
xp

lo
ra

ti
on

s
A

ca
de

m
y

PC
S

13
K

aw
ai

ki
n,

14
K

e
A

na
La

ah
an

a
PC

S
30

V
ol

ac
an

o
15

K
e

K
ul

a
N

i’
ih

au
0

K
ek

ah
a

L
ea

rn
in

g
C

en
te

r
31

V
oy

ag
er

16
K

e
K

ul
a

0
N

aw
ai

hi
ok

al
an

i’
op

uu
Ik

i

26
M

yr
on

B.
T

ho
m

ps
on

A
ca

de
m

y
27

N
a

W
ai

O
la

(W
at

er
s

of
Li

fe
)

28
SE

EQ
S:

T
he

S
ch

oo
l

fo
r

E
xa

m
in

in
g

E
ss

en
ti

al
Q

u
es

ti
o
n
s

of
S

us
ta

in
ab

il
it

y
29

U
ni

ve
rs

it
y

L
ab

or
at

or
y

S
ch

oo
l

32
W

ai
al

ae
E

le
m

en
ta

ry

3



CHANGES IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the difference in the number of public employees as reported in HLRB
Informational Bulletin No. 54, dated July 27, 2016, and the figures reported in the foregoing tabLe.

State County County County Dept.
of of of of of

Unit Hawaii C & C Hawaii Maui Kaupi Education Judiciary UR HHSC TOTAL

01 (1) 39 16 27 27 33 1 (2) (76) 64

02 (3) (4) N/C N/C (1) 3 1 N/C (8) (12)

03 21 (16) (45) (55) (2) 6 (31) (4) (110) (236)

04 (7) 1 (3) (1) (32) 3 (2) N/C (5) (46)

05 / / / / / (9) / / / (9)

06 / / / / / 31 / / / 31

07 / / / / / / / (91) / (91)

08 / / / / / / / 38 / 38

09 N/C / / / / N/C 1 (1) (166) (166)

10 (46) 6 / / / N/C 2 (1) (141) (180)

11 (2) (1) (17) (10) (4) / / / / (34)

12 / (8) 15 3 (3) / / / / 7

13 75 20 N/C 4 11 4 (17) / (144) (47)

14 443 N/C 50 60 6 / / / / 559

TOTAL 480 37 16 28 2 71 (45) (61) (650) (122)

N/C: No change
/: Not applicable
Q: Denotes a Negative Number

4



We are grateful to the following individuals and their respective staffs for providing
the reports which made it possible to present this data to you: James K. Nishimoto, Director
of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii; Dee Wakabayashi; Director of Human
Resources, The Judiciary, State of Hawaii; Carolee C. Kubo, Director of Human Resources,
City and County of Honolulu; Sharon Toriano, Director of Human Resources, Department
of Human Resources, County of Hawaii; Lance I. Hiromoto, Director of Personnel
Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Maui; Janine M.Z. Rapozo, Director
of Personnel Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; Barbara A.
Krieg, Assistant Superintendent, Department of Education, State of Hawaii; Debra Ann Ishii,
System Director of Human Resources, University of Hawaii; Clifford Caesar, Human
Resources Administrator, Hawaii Health Systems Corporation; and Mary Jane Munoz, Charter
Schools.

5


