DAVID IGE GOVERNOR

LINDA CHU TAKAYAMA DIRECTOR

LEONARD HOSHIJO DEPUTY DIRECTOR



VACANT CHAIR

SESNITA A. D. MOEPONO BOARD MEMBER

> J N. MUSTO BOARD MEMBER

STATE OF HAWAII HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 830 PUNCHBOWL STREET, ROOM 434 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 TELEPHONE 588-8610/FAX 586-8613 E-MAIL diir.laborboard@hawaii.gov

## April 12, 2017

## HLRB INFORMATIONAL BULLETIN NO. 55

This is the forty fourth annual informational bulletin issued by the Hawaii Labor Relations Board providing, by employing jurisdictions, the number of public employees included in each of the 14 collective bargaining units established by Hawaii Revised Statutes § 89-6(a). The figures reported are provided by each employing jurisdiction and are correct as of December 31, 2016.

The 14 collective bargaining units are:

- 01 Nonsupervisory employees in blue collar positions;
- 02 Supervisory employees in blue collar positions;
- 03 Nonsupervisory employees in white collar positions;
- 04 Supervisory employees in white collar positions;
- 05 Teachers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule, including part-time employees working less than twenty hours a week who are equal to one-half of a full-time equivalent;
- 06 Educational officers and other personnel of the department of education under the same salary schedule;
- 07 Faculty of the University of Hawaii and the community college system;
- 08 Personnel of the University of Hawaii and the community college system, other than faculty;
- 09 Registered professional nurses;
- 10 Institutional, health, and correctional workers;
- 11 Firefighters;
- 12 Police Officers; and
- 13 Professional and scientific employees, who cannot be included in any of the other bargaining units.
- 14 State law enforcement officers and state and county ocean safety and water safety officers

## NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining units by employing jurisdictions.

Unit	State of Hawaii	C&C	County of Hawaii	County of Maui	County of Kauai	Dept. of Education	Judiciary	UH	HHSC	TOTAL
01	1,871	1,859	562	588	389	2,122	99	528	421	8,439
02	176	208	49	42	13	246	1	13	19	767
03	3,488	1,509	577	522	210	4,449	785	683	596	12,819
04	218	141	37	30	14	259	54	31	14	798
05	0	0	0	0	0	12,629	0	0	0	12,629
06	0	0	0	0	0	911	0	0	0	911
07	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,713	0	3,713
08	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,372	0	2,372
09	397	0	0	0	0	2	4	8	1,123	1,534
10	1,635	244	0	0	0	30	57	1	947	2,914
11	176	1,020	334	277	136	0	0	0	0	1,943
12	0	1,986	422	352	141	0	0	0	0	2,901
13	4,444	1,072	291	282	133	985	554	0	335	8,096
14	443	170	50	60	48	0	0	0	0	771
TOTAL	12,848	8,209	2,322	2,153	1,084	21,633	1,554	7,349	3,455	60,607

\*The Charter Schools Administrative Office has submitted bargaining unit information to the Board and the information is included on page 3 of this bulletin.

												_	-														
TOTAL	74	9	331	15	762	45	EP	1276																			
34	7		2		19	-	-	- 25																			
33	ŝ		თ		27	2	5	45																			
32	9		10		40	4	-	61																			
31			4		24	2	1	31																			
30	m	÷	00		16	2		30																			
29			9	÷	40	ି ମ	S	55			8																
28			2	1	17		1	21																			
27	1	1	σ		11		m	26					S														
26			14		25	4		43					nv PC														
25			m		4	1	-	6		ools.			caden														
24	'n	1	10	2	27		Ļ	46		er schi			ons A														
23	2		12		22	٦	2	39		harte			oratic														
22					m			m		the c		iddle	j Expl										>				
71			10		12	ę	Ŧ	26		iits at		33 Waimea Middle	34 West Hawaii Explorations Academy PCS										for Examining Essential Questions of Sustainability				
70	2	÷	13	1	27	1		50		ng un		Vaim	/est H										ustair				
61	ς,		9		15		-	25		gaini		33 V	34 W										s of Si				
18			11		33	1	1	46		/e bai													stions				
1	2		ŝ		6	2	1	19		pectiv													l Que:				
9	9		14	1	16		Ļ	38		e res													entia				
<u>,</u>	2		2		9	1	1	12		in th													E Ess				
14 I			4		4	1		6		luded		akau							PCS		emγ	-	ninin	loc			
	2		00		12	2		24		e incl		17 Ke Kula O Samuel M. Kamakau					loha		24 Laupahoehoe Community PCS		26 Myron B. Thompson Academy	27 Na Wai Ola (Waters of Life)	r Exai	29 University Laboratory School			
71		1	-		4	2		00		ho ar		el M.			entary		hau A	ary	omm		pson	ters (	ol fo	raton			itary
11			14	1	22	2	1	40		ees w		Samu		. <u>u</u>	20 Kualapuu Elementary	e	22 Kula Aupuni Niihau Aloha	23 Lanikai Elementary	toe C	25 Malama Honua	hom	eW) e	28 SEEQS: The School f	Labo			32 Waialae Elementary
DI			11		14			5 25		yolq		la O	PCS	Pacif	nnd	) Ka L	Aupui	ai Ele	hoel	ma H	n B. 1	ai Ola	S: The	rsity	ano	Ser	ae El
א מ	ŋ	1	38	2	81	4		125		ofen		Ke Ku	18 Kihei PCS	<b>19 Kona Pacific</b>	Kuala	21 Kua O Ka La	Kula /	Lanik	Laupa	Mala	Myro	Na W	SEEQ	Unive	30 Volacano	Voya	Waial
0 (	٩		80		9 52	1	1	06 (		nber		17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	r 31'	32
<u>~</u> c	N		~	-	19	ent		20		e nur																ente	
	7		0		0 15		m	7 25		ate th					nce											Jing C	a Iki
n 	_		6 10		1 60	1	9	7 7.		indică	BERS				s Scie	γm			o PCS							Learr	opur
т ч _	Ð		36	4	1 41			1 87	ES	The figures above indicate the number of employees who are included in the respective bargaining units at the charter schools.	MUM		nter		Hawaii Academy of Arts & Science	Hawaii Technology Academy			Ka Waihona O Ka Na`auao PCS				λm		10	kaha	talani
			4		14	1	1	5 21	lovei	res at	S BV I		ng Ce		v of /	A Ygo	S	_	Ka Na	۲'n			\cade		a PCS	0 Ke	aihiok
4			00 10		9		2	9 16	EMPI	e figu	1001	SUI	earni	Mana	adem	chnol	Jo PC	Kaeo	1a 0 I	cader	ouc	Aina	A Brir		ahan	ihau	Nawa
-	Z		15		25	2	ŝ	. 49	R OF	The	R SCF	Connections	Hakipuu Learning Center	Halau Ku Mana	aii Ac;	aii Te(	Innovations PCS	Ka Umeke Kaeo	/aihor	aile A	iikapc	t o ka	Learr	aikini	na La	ula Ni	olla
5	5	02	03	04	05	06	13	TOTAL	NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES		CHARTER SCHOOLS BY NUMBERS	1 Conn	2 Hakip	3 Halau	4 Hawa	5 Hawa	6 Innov	7 Ka Ur	8 Ka W	9 Kamaile Academy	10 Kanuikapono	11 Kanu o ka Aina	12 Ka u Learning Academy	13 Kawaikini	14 Ke Ana La ahana PCS	15 Ke Kula Ni ihau O Kekaha Learning Center 31 Voyager	16 Ke Kula O Nawaihiokalani opuu Iki

## CHANGES IN NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The following figures indicate the difference in the number of public employees as reported in HLRB Informational Bulletin No. 54, dated July 27, 2016, and the figures reported in the foregoing table.

Unit	State of Hawaii	C&C	County of Hawaii	County of Maui	County of Kauai	Dept. of Education	Judiciary	UH	HHSC	TOTAL
01	(1)	39	16	27	27	33	1	(2)	(76)	64
02	(3)	(4)	N/C	N/C	(1)	3	1	N/C	(8)	(12)
03	21	(16)	(45)	(55)	(2)	6	(31)	(4)	(110)	(236)
04	(7)	1	(3)	(1)	(32)	3	(2)	N/C	(5)	(46)
05	/	/	/	/	/	(9)	1	1	1	(9)
06	/	1	1	1	/	31	1	1	1	31
07	/	/	1	/	1	1	/	(91)	/	(91)
08	/	/	/	1	1	1	/	38	/	38
09	N/C	/	/	/	/	N/C	1	(1)	(166)	(166)
10	(46)	6	1	1	1	N/C	2	(1)	(141)	(180)
11	(2)	(1)	(17)	(10)	(4)	1	1	1	1	(34)
12	/	(8)	15	3	(3)	/	/	/	/	7
13	75	20	N/C	4	11	4	(17)	/	(144)	(47)
14	443	N/C	50	60	6	1	1	1	/	559
TOTAL	480	37	16	28	2	71	(45)	(61)	(650)	(122)

N/C: No change

/: Not applicable

(): Denotes a Negative Number

We are grateful to the following individuals and their respective staffs for providing the reports which made it possible to present this data to you: James K. Nishimoto, Director of Human Resources Development, State of Hawaii; Dee Wakabayashi; Director of Human Resources, The Judiciary, State of Hawaii; Carolee C. Kubo, Director of Human Resources, City and County of Honolulu; Sharon Toriano, Director of Human Resources, Department of Human Resources, County of Hawaii; Lance T. Hiromoto, Director of Personnel Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Maui; Janine M.Z. Rapozo, Director of Personnel Services, Department of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; Barbara A. Krieg, Assistant Superintendent, Department of Education, State of Hawaii; Debra Ann Ishii, System Director of Human Resources, University of Hawaii; Clifford Caesar, Human Resources Administrator, Hawaii Health Systems Corporation; and Mary Jane Munoz, Charter Schools.